Resolution No. 300

WHERMAS, The City of Prineville, Oregon, intends to formally apply for assistance under the Comprehensive Planning Assistance Program authorized by Section 701 of the Housing Act of 1954 as amended; and

WHEREAS, the applicant desires to submit an application for assistance to provide a basis for negotiating a grant to support an Annual Work Program; and

WHEREAS, it is the expressed opinion of the undersigned governmental body that the enclosed Reconnaissance Survey Report:

- (1) Accurately identifies the pressing problems and needs of this locality; and
- (2) Outlines a comprehensive planning program designed to meet this locality's problems and needs; and
- (3) Provides the State of Gregon, Executive Department, and the Department of Housing and Urban Development a means for evaluating the potential benefit of the Planning Assistance provided; and

WHEREAS, the application will:

- (1) Pevise and develop a comprehensive plan for the City/County Area within the metropolitan area of Prineville, including land use, transportation, housing, public facilities and open space.
- (2) Assist the City/County to complete its zoning program and correct any possible zoning difficulties.
- (3) Work with responsible citizens groups in goals determination.

The specific study programs, definitions, and goals are as follows:

- (a) Transportation Facilities Study Determine Prineville's industrial and city transportation requirements in and around the city, including methods of improving Prineville's railroad.
- (b) Metropolitan Land Use Plan Outline methods of improving and controlling metropolitan Prineville land use problems.
- (c) Housing Study Define the status of existing housing and estimate types of housing and housing improvements needed.
- (d) City Beautification Determine means for improvement of the aesthetic appearance of the City. Study items will include landscaping to beautify and methods to control nuisances.
- (è) Parks and Recreation Determine open space requirements for the metropolitan area and establish a program for land acquisition and open space reservation.
- (f) Solid Waste Disposal Determine the best methods for handling solid waste within the metropolitan area with an emphasis on possible recycle of useful materials.
- (g) Survey Monuments Establish a grid system for controlling property surveys and recommend methods for implementing this system so as to minimize errors and court problems.

NOT, THURFTORM, PE IT RESOLVED by the City Council for the City of Princyllia, Orogoni

Resolution No. 390 (Continued).

THAT The City of Prineville, Oregon, hereby applies for a "701" Comprehensive Flanning Assistance grant in the amount of Six Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000.00), and

THAT The City of Prineville, Oregon, hereby agrees to make available local funds in cash in the amount of Fifteen Hundred and No/100 Dollars (\$1,500.00) and in kind services in the amount of Fifteen Hundred and No/100 Dollars (\$1,500.00) as the local share of the project cost, and

THAT the Mayor is hereby duly empowered to (a) file an application for and in behalf of The City of Prineville, Oregon, (b) provide such additional information and documents as may be required under the act, and (c) otherwise act as the authorized representative of The City of Prineville, Oregon, in connection with all matters pertaining to this application and any grant agreement that may be executed pursuant to the application.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of Prineville, Oregon, on this 25th day of January, 1972.

William P. Holtsclaw

Mayor of Prineville, Oregon

Attested by:

Jiw Watson City Recorder

Vatara)